

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re:	)	
	)	
	)	
Phoenix Production Company,	)	
Rolf Lake Unit and Sheldon Dome Field	)	
Wind River Indian Reservation	)	
	)	
NPDES Permit Nos. WY-0024945 and	)	
WY-0024953	)	
	)	

---

NPDES Appeal No. (15-03)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Region Erred in its Adoption of Technology-Based Limits Derived from 40 C.F.R. Part 435, Subpart E.....	4
II. The Region Misapplied the Tribes' Water Quality Standards.....	7
A. Tribal Water Quality Standards Do Not Require the Effluent Limits Required by the Permits.....	7
B. The Region Cannot Require Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing for Discharges that Do Not Support Aquatic Life.....	9
C. Requiring Mercury Monitoring and Mercury Minimization is Not Reasonable.....	9
III. The Addition of Other Provisions of the Permits is Clearly Erroneous. ....	10
A. The Chemical Inventory Reporting Requirement is Beyond the Region's Authority under the Clean Water Act and the Public Was Erroneously Denied an Opportunity to Comment on this Addition to the Permit.....	10
B. The Sulfate Limit is Not Technology-Based and the Region Was Required to Consider a Compliance Schedule.....	10
IV. The Region Neglected to Consider the Cost and Resulting Loss of an Effluent Dependent Stream Flow.....	11
A. The Region Did Not Assess the Cost of Compliance.....	11
B. The Region Should Have Considered the Social Consequences Associated with Shutting In the Fields or Reinjecting Effluent.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act.....	4, 10
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act.....	10
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act.....	10
Toxic Substances Control Act .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 C.F.R. Part 435, Subpart E.....	4, 5, 11, 13
40 C.F.R. §§ 124.16(a), 124.60(b).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 435.50 .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 435.51(c).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 435.52.....	6
<a href="http://www.wyomingextension.org/agpubs/pubs/B1183.pdf">http://www.wyomingextension.org/agpubs/pubs/B1183.pdf</a> .....	6

## **TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment A: S. Niehaus, Phoenix Production Co., Comments on Sheldon Dome Permit  
(Aug. 7, 2013)

Attachment B: S. Niehaus, Phoenix Production Co., Comments on Rolff Lake Permit  
(Aug. 7, 2013)
